Rule 2 47 - Form 2 24B(CH)

The insolvency Act 1986

Administrator's progress report 2.24B

Name of Company Company number
PATON BROWN LIMITED 02281036
In the Court case number
HCJ Manchester District Registry

[full name of court] 2640 of 2010

(a) Insert iull name(s)
and addressies} ol )aye (3} J M Titley & A Poxon of Leonard Curtis, Hollins Mount,

administrator(s)
Hollins Lane, Lancashire BLY 8DG

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from to
{b}Insent dates (b} 07 December 2010 {b) 6 June 2011

[\

Signed -
Jont / AdmyniStrator(s)

Dated  05July 2011

Contact Details

Leonard Curlis

You do nat have to give any contact information i the box | Holkns Mount, Hollins Lane, Lancashire BL9 8DG
opposite but if you do, it wilt help Companies House to

contact you i there 1s a query on the form The contact Ref JRX/19 | Tel 0161 767 1250

nformabon that you give wilk be wisible to searchers of the

pubic record DX Number l DX Exchange

ou have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at Companies
“ Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*AWXIEVLG"
A10 06/07/2011 316
COMPANIES HOUSE

ADMR224B 12-10-10




LEONARD CURTIS
' BUSINESS RESCUE & RECOVERY

PATON BROWN LIMITED

(IN ADMINISTRATION)

Registered Number: 02281036
Court Ref: 2640 of 2010
HC.J Manchester District Registry

Joint Administrators’ first progress report in accordance
with Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

Report period
7 December 2010 to 6 June 2011

5 July 2011

Leonard Curtis
Hellins Mount, Hollins Lane, Bury, Lancashire BL3 8DG
Tel; 0161 767 1250 Fax 0161 767 1240
recovery@leonardcurtis co uk
Ref. KHOIJRXINP512R/1010




PATON BROWN LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Statutory Information

3 Jont Administrators’ Proposals

4 Progress of the Administration

5 Assets Still to be Realised

6 Joint Administrators’ Remuneration
7 Estimated Outcome for Creditors

8 Extensions fo the Administration

9 Next Report

APPENDICES

A Summary of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

B Summary of Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 7 December 2010 to 6
June 2011

C Summary of Joint Administrators’ Time Costs for the Penod from 7 December 2010 to 6 June 2011
D Additronal Information in Relation to the Policy of Leonard Curtis regarding Fees and Disbursements

E Statement of Claim form

Joint Admintstrators' First Progress Report
5 July 2011




PATON BROWN LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

STRICTLY PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL

NOT FOR PUBLICATION
TO: THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES
ALL CREDITORS
ALL MEMBERS
1 INTRODUCTION
11 This repert has been produced in accordance with Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 to provide creditors

21

22

23

24

25

26

31

32
33

34

with an update on the progress of the administration of Paton Brown Limited (‘the Company”) for the penod
from 7 December 2010 to 6 June 2011 This is the Joint Administrators’ first progress report to creditors

STATUTORY INFORMATION

J M Titley and A Poxon were appointed as Joint Administrators of Paton Brown Limited (“the Company”) in the
Junsdiction of the High Court of Justice, Manchester Distnct Registry, number 2640 of 2010 on 07 December
2010 The administration appointment was made by the directors of the Company

The administration 1s being handled by the Bury office of Leonard Curtis, which 1s situated at Hollins Mount,
Hollins Lane, Bury, Lancashire BL9 8DG

The pnncipal trading address of the Company was Calico House, Pnntworks Lane, Levenshulme, Manchester,
M18 3JP The business traded under its registered name

The registered cffice address of the Company at the date of the appointment of Administrators was Calico
House, Printworks Lane, Levenshulme, Manchester, M19 3JP  Following the appeintment, this was changed to
Hollins Mount, Hellins Lane, Bury, Lancashire BLS 8DG The registered number of the Company 1s 02281036

For the purposes of paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the nsolvency Act 1986 (as amended), it should be
noted that dunng the penod in which the Administration Order 1s 1n force, any act or function required or
authonsed under any enactment to be done by the Administrator may be exercised by all or any of the persons
holding that office

The Company's main centre of operations Is based in the UK The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings
applies and the proceedings are main proceedings under the Regulation
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS

Attached at Appendix A 1s a summary of the Joint Administrators’ approved proposals for achieving one of the
three statutory purposes of Administration

The Proposals were deemed approved on 14 February 2011

The objective of the administration 1s to realise property in order to make a distnbution to secured or preferential
creditors

This objective has already been achieved as secured creditor Bibby Financial Services Limited (“Bibby™) has
been paid in full and Lloyds TSB Barnk Plc (“Lloyds”) has received £10k to date, under the terms of its secunty

[}

Joint Adminustrators’ First Progress Report
5 July 2011




PATON BROWN LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

41

42

43

44

45

PROGRESS OF THE ADMINISTRATION

Attached at Appendix B 1s the Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account for the penod from 7
December 2010 to 6 June 2011

Sale of Business

As previously reported to creditors, the business and assets of the Company were sold on 7 December 2010 to
Postal Vote Solutions Limited ('The Purchaser’), a company with commen directors to Paton Brown Limited

The agreed sale consideration was £50k, of which £10k was payable on completion followed by 4 monthly
instalments of £10k The sale consideration was secured by a debenture over the purchaser and a personal
guarantee provided by | Cooper

The total sale consideration has now been received
Book debts

The Company's debtors ledger was subject to a factonng agreement with Bibby In my previous report it was
anticipated that the Company's indebtedness to Bibby would be repaid in full and that a surplus of would be
avallable to the Jomnt Administrators, subject to any ongoing interest and charges

1 can confirm that the indebtedness to Bibby has been discharged in full and a surplus of £30,741 88 has been
now been received The remaining ledger 1s in the process of being reassigned to the Company Future
realisations are, at present, uncertain

The Purchaser has assisted with the collections to date In ine with the sale agreement a coilection fee of
£23,601 90 1s payable to the Purchaser in this respect The amount will be offset against outstanding sales
censideration and ficence fee payments due

Rates Refund

A rates refund of £96 64 has been received into the estate

Property

The Company's property had a book value in the management accounts as at 30 September 2010 of £845k
Lloyds provided a loan secured against the property and were owed in the region of £483,401 at the date of
administration Eddisons Commercial Limited {*Eddisons”) have been engaged to deal with the property

The Purchaser of the business has expressed an interest in acquinng the property and 1s currently in the
process of attempting to raise the necessary funds to enable it to do so A final offer has yet to be receved and

so the realisable value remains uncertain at this tme

A licence to occupy the property was granted to the Purchaser for 3 months following the date of administration
at £3,397 47 per month, this has since been extended to 2 September 2011

Jomnt Administrators’ First Progress Report
5 July 2011




PATON BROWN LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

51

61

62

63

64

63

ASSETS STILL TO BE REALISED

As detalled above, the Company's property and the remaiming debtors are the only outstanding assets to be
reahsed

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION

Pre-Administration Costs

On 14 February 2011, the secured creditors consented to the following pre-administration costs and expenses
being pad as an expense of the administration

Total amount
Charged by Services provided charged £

Pre-appointment advice and administration and negotiation of the

Leonard Curtis sale of the business 1,560
Charles Taylor Valuahon of plant & machinery 2,000
Cerberus Recovenes Analysis of the debtor ledger, advice for maximising realisabions 3,000
TMG Corporate Finance PLC Valuahon of goodwill 2,000
Stripes Soiicitors Appointment documentation and sale agreement 3,040
TOTAL 11,560

These costs have now been pad, with the exception of Cerberus Recovenes and Leonard Curlis pre
appointment fees Payments are detailed in the receipts and payments account attached at Appendix B

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

On 17 February 2011, the secured creditors agreed that the basis of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration be
fixed by reference to time properly spent by them and ther staff in attending to matters ansing from the
Admnistration.

The time charged by the Joint Administrators’ for the pencd of this report amounts to £31,83000 This
represents 120 8 hours at an average rate of £263 49 per hour Attached at Appendix C 1s a time analysis
which provides details of the actmity costs incurred by staff grade dunng this pened, along with a descnption of
the work done by the Joint Administrators and their staff in respect of which the tme has been charged

Administrators' fees drawn to date in respect of these ime costs total £10,000
Expenses of the Administration
The Joint Administrators have also incurred expenses dunng the penod of this report These expenses are

detaled in the table below, which also indicates whether these expenses have yet been pad from the case
funds

Joint Admimistrators’ First Progress Report
5 July 2011




PATON BROWN LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

66

67

68

71

Nature of expenses By whom provided Amount Total Amount Amount
incurred this amount to paid unpaid
penod £ date £ £ £
Book debt collection fee Postal Vote Solutions Ltd 23,60190 2360190 23,601 90 -
Licence Fee Lloyds TSB 10,192 41 10,192 41 10,192 41 .
Licence Fee | Cooper 3,47508 347506 3,475 06
Licence Fee DMK Properties 1,70833 1,708 33 1,708 33
Bank Interest and Charges Lloyds TSB B340 8340 8340
Statutory Advertising Courts Advertising 7560 75 60 7560
IT Services Pelstar Computing Lid 7500 7500 7500
Solicrtors Expenses Stnpes Solicitors 4000 40 00 4000 -
Chent identficatron checks BTC 3980 3980 3980 -
IP Bond Insolvency Risk Services 2500 2500 2500 -
Staff Mileage Leonard Curtis Staff 1000 1000 1000 -
Companies House searches ~ Companies House 700 700 700 -
TOTAL 39,33350 3833350 39,333 50 -

Attached at Appendix D 1s additonal information in relation to the firm's policy on staffing, the use of sub-
contractors, disbursements and detants of our current charge-out rates by staff grade

Unsecured creditors whose debts amount to at least 5% of the tolal value of the unsecured clams, or any
secured creditor, may request further information regarding remuneration or expenses (other than pre
administrabion costs) by submitting their written requests before 28 July 2011

In addifton, unsecured creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total value of the unsecured claims,
or any secured creditor, may apply to court, if they believe the remuneration charged or expenses incurred by
the Joint Administrators to be excessive or the basis fixed for the Joint Administrators' remuneration to be
inappropnate Any application should be made within 8 weeks of receipt of this report

ESTIMATED QUTCOME FOR CREDITORS
Secured Creditors

Bibby

Bibby holds secunty in the form of a fixed and floating charge debenture over the Company’s undertaking and
assets created on 9 Novernber 2010 and registered on 10 November 2010

At the date of Administration, the Company owed Bibby £158,874 including fees, subject to interest and
charges, pursuant to an invoice discounting agreement | can confimm that the indebtedness to Bibby has been
discharged in full and the surplus of £30,741 88 has been now been received

Lioyds

Lloyds holds secunty in the form of a mortgage with a fixed and floating charge over the Company's undertaking
and assets created on 5 November 2008 and registered on 11 November 2008 Lloyds also holds secunty in
the form of a fixed and floating debenture over the Company’s undertaking and assets created on 22 July 2009
and registered on 25 July 2009

At the date of Administration, the Company owed Lioyds £483,401, subject to interest and charges Lloyds has
received £10k to date under the terms of their fixed charge over the company goodwill A further £15k 1s to be
pad shortly

Joint Administrators' First Progress Report
5 July 2011




PATON BROWN LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

72

73

74

81

82

83

Lloyds ts also continuing to receive payments in relation to the licence fee for the Company's property, as
referred to in paragraph 4 5 above

As previously stated, no formal offer has been received for the property The oulcome for Lioyds Is dependent
upon the pnce achieved for the property

Mary Coaoper

Mary Cooper holds secunty in the form of a legal charge over the Company's premises created on 26 January
2010 and registered on 15 February 2010

At the date of Administration, the Company owed Mary Cooper ¢£230k, subject to interest and charges Until a
formal offer for the Company's property is received and accepted, 1t 1s uncertain whether there will be sufficient
funds available to allow a distnbution in respect of this charge

Preferentiat Claims

The only categones of clams which have preferential status are those of employees in respect of wages and
accrued hohday pay Four employees were made redundant pnor to the date of administration, in early
November 2010 A preferential claim of £1,000 15 estimated in this regard It is considered that there may be
sufficient funds availlable to enable the payment of a dwidend to preferential creditors, although this is subject to
the costs of administration

Prescribed Part

The Insolvency Act 1986 prowides that, where a company has created a floating charge after 15 September
2003, the adminstrator must make a prescnbed part of the company's net property available to the unsecured
creditors and not distnbute it the floating charge holder except in so far as it exceeds the amount required for
the sahsfaction of unsecured clams

Should the secured creditors be repaid in full under therr fixed charges, there will be no requirement to set aside
a prescnbed part in this case !f the secured creditors not be paid in full under the terms of therr fixed charges, it
Is considered that after disbursing the costs of the Administration, the cost of making a distnbution of the
prescnbed part in this case would be disproportionate to the benefits Accordingly, we do not intend to set aside
a prescnbed part in this instance

Unsecured Non-Preferential Claims

At present, it 1s considered unlikely that there will be sufficient funds available to enable a distribution to
unsecured creditors This statement is being made in accordance with paragraph 52(1){b) of Schedule B1 to
the Act Creditors should however continue to submit details of their claims using the statement of cla:m form
attached at Appendix E

EXTENSIONS TO THE ADMINISTRATION

The appointment of administrators ordinanly ceases fo have effect at the end of the penod of one year from the
date of their appointment

In certain circumstances #t may be necessary to extend the Administrators’ term of office In the circumstances
of this case, this may be done for a specified penod not exceeding six months with the consent of each
secured credttor of the Company

The appropnate body of creditors will be contacted in due course should an extension be required

Jont Admimistrators’ First Progress Report
5 July 2011




PATON BROWN LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

9 NEXT REPORT |

91 The Joint Administrators are required to provide a progress report within one month of the end of the next six
months of the Administration or earlier if the Administration has been finalised

If you wish to discuss the issues raised in this report or require any additional information please contact this office

for and on behalf of

JOINT ADMINISTRATOR

Licensed in the UK by the Instrtute of Chartered Accountants i England and Wales
The aftars, business and property of the Company ere being managed by the Jont Adminsstrators, who act as agents of the Company without personal liability

Joint Administrators’ First Progress Report
5 July 2011




PATON BROWN LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX A
SUMMARY OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

It is proposed that

1 The Joint Administrators continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company in such a
manner as they consider expedient with a view to achieving the statutory purposes of the Administration

2 If appropnate, the Joint Administrators take any action they consider necessary with a view to the approval
of a Company Voluntary Arrangement (“CVA") or Scheme of Arrangement in relation to the Company

3 If appropnate, the Joint Administrators file a notice with the Regrstrar of Companies in order that the
Administration will cease and the Company will move automatically into Creditors Voluntary Liquidation It 1s
further proposed that J M Titley and/or A Poxon be appointed (Joint) Liquidator(s} of the Company and that
where Joint Ligidators are proposed any act required or authonsed to be done by the Joint Liquidators may
be exercised by bath or either of them NB Creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed
Liquidator, provided that the nomination 1s made after receipt of these proposals and before the proposals
are approved

4 In the event that there are no monies remaining to be distnbuted to creditors and as soon as all matters
relating to the Administration have been completed, the Joint Administrators file a Notice with the Registrar of
Companies that the Company should be dissolved

5 The Joint Administrators invesfigate and,  appropnate, pursue any claims that they or the Company may
have against any directors or former directors, other third parties, officers or former officers, advisers or
former adwisers of the Company

6 The Company may be placed nto compulsory ligudation in circumstances where assets are stll to be
realtsed or investgations concluded yet there will be no retum to unsecured credtors In these
circumstances it s further proposed that J M Titley andfor A Poxon be appointed {Joint) Liquidator{(s) of the
Company and that where Joint Liquidators are proposed any act required or authonsed to be done by the
Joint Liquidators may be exercised by both or either of them

7 The Joint Administrators shall do all such other things and generally exercise all of his powers as  contaned
in Schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as he considers desirable or expedient to achieve the statutory
purpose of the Administration

Joint Administrators’ First Progress Report
5 July 2011



PATON BROWN LIMITED ~ IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX B

SUMMARY OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT FOR THE PERIOD FROM

7 DECEMBER 2010 TO 6 JUNE 2011

RECEIPTS

Book Debt Surplus

Goodwill

Land and Buildings

Tangible Assets

Licence Fee owned property
Licence Fee Leased Property
Rates Refund

TOTAL

PAYMENTS

Book debt collection fee Postal Vote Solutions
Licence Fee owned property

Licence Fee Leased Property

Secured Creditor Lloyds

Administraters Remuneration

Bank Interest and Charges

Statutory Advertising

IT Sernces

Stripes Solicitors pre appointment Fees and Expenses
Clent identfication checks

IP Bond

Staff Mileage

Companies House searches

Goodwill Valuation

Agents Fees Charles Taylor

TOTAL

BALANCE IN HAND

Estimated to This Cumulative

realise penod
£ £ £

38,000 00 30,741 88 30,741 88

2500000 25,000 00 25,000 00

650,000 00 - -

25,000 00 25,000 00 25,000 00

- 2716178 27,9178

- 5,183 39 5,183 39

- 96 64 96 64

738,000 00 113,213 69 113,213 69

23,60190 23,601 90

10,1924 10,192 41

5,183 39 5,183 38

10,000 00 10,000 00

10,00000 10,000 00

8340 8340

7560 7560

7500 7500

3,040 00 3,040 00

3980 3980

2500 2500

1000 1000

700 700

2,00000 2,000 00

2,000 00 200000

66,333 50 66,333 50

46,880.19

Joint Adminsstrators’ First Progress Report

5 July 2011




PATON BROWN LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

BIBBY ACTUAL

RECEIPTS
Book Debts

PAYMENTS
Bibby
Surplus to Administration

BALANCE IN HAND

Estimated to
realise £

__167.00000
15700000

This
period £

168,009 50

168,009 50

137,267 62

30,741 88

168,009 50

Cumulative
£

168,009 50
168,009 50

137,267 62
30,741 88
168,009 50

Jont Admimistrators’ First Progress Report

5 July 2011



oz Anr g k

Hoday ssasfiold 15114 SI0)RASILILPY Jurof L HsEe -

SBINUIW g BJe SHUN IV
6v £92 00 024 00012 00092 00 00t 00 0sg 00 G6¢ (3) 1y Aunoy eBeseny
000£8'LE 80Z'F O00OZE'} OL  Q0ObZE6 whb  008L2'S €02 00092’} ¢¥ 0062241 SEE  00€Z6Z Wi {©10)

Gl Zee 00 /EE'8 162 | . 00Zie et . - i - 00%99’L 62 - - suoneBasanyy
1€ 862 oove'L 9z | y 00068t 06 . : 00009 02 00090 9L 0006L Q2 sbuyy

spaln) Jusunuioddy jsod
LLIve 0s8sL'e gL - 00068t 06 00949 92 . - . - G266 Gl Jusuuioddy
¥5 041 00206C vk 00OVL'L SB 00¢/9 2zt . - goooe 0Ol . - 00see 0l UORRASILILIPY [218UBS)
1] ¥4 00609 62 . - 00609 62 . - . - . - - - 18PIOH @imuagaq
00012 00120 1S . - 00 £20°F 1S . - . - . - - - SpIOjpUET
LLove 00868  BSL g 000s0's 0% 008¥5'T 86 000CE  0F . : - - saniigen
178717 06€€22 18 . - 00 288 Zy 00pae I . - . - 0686 G2 sessy
0c 161 00 8YE £e 00 081 Gl 0083l g . : . - . - - - sjuawed 3 sidisosy
28 66¢ 0082€2 16 . - 00oZy 02 00089°L 69 0009 A . - 00gsl ¥ manay 3 Kiojme)s

3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3
an”m%_._ 50D SHun 1509 sn 1809 SN 1509 Eall 1509 el 1509 il 1509 spun
afielany [elo] p Jojesis|upy | JOjRHSIUNLpY 7 jobeuey | JaGeuepy laBeueyy 1o1usg dopalq
FL0Z INNC 9 OL 0102 HIBWII3Q L WOMd
QJOI¥3d IHL HO4 S1SOQ NLL SHOLVULISININAY LNIOP 40 AMYINWNS
3 XION3ddY

NOILVYLSININQY NI — Q3LIWIN NMOYE NOLVd




PATON BROWN LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX C (continued)
DESCRIPTION OF TIME SPENT BY CATEGORY

Statutory and Review
This involved undertaking regular reviews of the case file fo ensure all matters were being progressed and statutory
requirements were met Time was also spent prepanng the statutory report on the conduct of the directors for
submission to The Insolvency Service
Receipts and Payments
Time has been attnbuted to the recetving and banking of funds and the payment of agents invoices

Assets

Time has been spent dealing with the sale of business, haising with the Purchaser to obtain updates on their attempts to
purchase the property and assisting with the retumn of leased assets

Liabilities

Time was spent dealing with creditor quenes from both frade creditors and former employees, by post, telephone and
email ;

Landlords

Time has been spent corresponding with and 1ssuing payments to the landlords of the properties of which the Purchaser
has been i occupation

Debenture Holder

Time was spent corresponding with the debenture holder regarding the administrators’ appointment and collection of the
book debt ledger

General Administration

This ncludes setting up the case file and engaging In general correspondence

Appointment

This involved completion of appointment documents and notifying crediters and all relevant parties of our appointment as
administrators in ine with statutory requirements This also includes time spent dealing with vanous other appointment
formalities

Post Appointment Credrtors’ Meetings

Time was spent prepanng and reviewing the report incorporating the Joint Administrators’ proposals, which was
circulated to all known creditors Time was also spent notifying creditors of the deemed approval of the aforementioned
proposals

Investigations

This work compnsed of an extensive review of the Company books and records, and also the conduct of the directors

Joint Adminsstrators' First Progress Report
S July 201




PATON BROWN LIMITED - [N ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX D

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IN RELATION TO THE POLICY OF LEONARD CURTIS REGARDING FEES AND
DISBURSEMENTS

The following mformation relating to the policy of Leonard Curtis 15 considered to be relevant to credttors

Staff Allocation, Support Staff and the Use of Subcontractors

We take an objective and practical approach to each assignment which includes active partner involvement from the outset Other members
of staff will be assigned on the basis of expenence and specific skills to match the needs of the case

Time speni by secretanal and other support staff on specdic case related matters, e g report despatching, 15 not charged

Where it has been agreed by resolution of the secured creditors, a creditors’ committee or creditors generally, that the office holders’
remuneration will be calculated by reference to the time propery given by the office holders and their staff in attending to matters ansing in
the appointment, then such remuneration will be calculated in units of 6 minutes at the standard hourly rates given below In cases of
exceptional complextty or nsk, the insolvency practitioner reserves the nght to obtain authenty from the appropnate body of creditors that
therr remuneration on such time shall be charged at the higher complex rate given below

With effect from 1 January 2010 the following hourly charge out rates apply to all assignments undertaken by Leonard Curtis
Standard  Complex

£ £
Partner 385 454
Senior Manager 350 438
Manager 1 300 375
Manager 2 260 325
Administrator 1 210 263
Administrator 2 190 238
Administrator 3 170 213
Administrator 4 120 150
Support 0 0

Details of any subcontractor(s} used will be given i subsequent reports to creditors

Professional Advisors

Detalls of any professional advisor(s) used are given in the report which accompanies this Guide Unless otherwise indicated the fee
arrangement for each 1s based on hourly charge out rates, which are reviewed on a regular basis, together with the recovery of relevant
disbursements

The choice of professional adwvisors ts based around a number of factors including, but not restncted to, their expertise in a particular field,
the complexty or otherwise of the assignment and ther geographic location

Disbursements

Specrfic expenditure relating to the admimistration of a particular case is recoverable without approval and 15 referred to as a “category 1
disbursement” Category 1 disbursements will generally compnse supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable ‘o the case,
typically for tems such as identfiable telephone calls, postage, case adverising, mvoiced travel and propedy rembursed expenses,
meluding car mileage at 40p a mile, incurred by personne! in connection with the case Also included will be services specific o the case
where these cannot practically be provided intemally such as pninting, reom hire and document storage

Where we propose to recover costs which, whilst bemng in the nature of expenses or disbursements, may include an element of shared or
allocated costs (such as room hire, documents storage or communication faclites prowided by us) they must be disclosed and be
authonsed by those responsible for approving the administrator's remunerabion Such expenditure 1 referred to as a “category 2
disbursement” The following tems of expenditure are recharged on this basis and are beleved to be In line with the cost of extemal
provision

Intermal photocopying 10p per copy
General stationery, postage, telephone etc £100 per 100 creditors/ members or part thereof
Storage of office files {six years) £66 09 per box

Joint Administrators’ First Progress Report
5 July 2011




PATON BROWN LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

STATEMENT QF CLAIM FORM

Date of administration order: 07 December 2010

Name of creditor:

APPENDIX E

Address of creditor:

Gross amount of claim:
(+e including VAT)

Amount of VAT

Details of any document by
reference to which the debt can be

substantiated:
(eg mvoices)

Particulars of how and when debt

incurred.

Particulars of any secunty held, the
value of the security and the date it

was given:

Signature of creditor or person
authorised to act on his behalf;

Name in BLOCK CAPITALS:

Position with or relation to creditor.

Jont Administrators' First Progress Report

5 July 2011




